
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Audit Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  15 September 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 25th September, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 (previously circulated). 

  
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency.  
  

4 Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/89), attached. 

  
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 42) 
 
 External Audit Plan of Grant Thornton, attached. 

  
  

6 External Audit Plan for Devon Pension Fund 2022/23 (Pages 43 - 64) 
 
 External Audit Plan of Grant Thornton, attached. 

  
7 Devon County Council Internal Control Environment (Pages 65 - 138) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/88), attached. 

  
8 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 139 - 372) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/87), attached. 

  
9 Internal Audit Update (Pages 373 - 396) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/90), attached. 

  
  

10 Risk Management Update (Pages 397 - 410) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/91), attached. 

  
  

11 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 411 - 420) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Publi
[...]
rector of Finance and Public Value 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 

1. Review and approve the changes to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22; 
and 

 
2. Review and approve the changes to the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 

2021/22. 
 
2)  Introduction  
 
The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the changes to the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
The Audit Committee approved the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts in November 2022.  CIPFA 
updated the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting following the Statutory Instrument 
on accounting for infrastructure in December 2022.  Revised pages for infrastructure (2020/21 
and 2021/22) were tabled and approved at the Audit Committee in February 2023. 
 
At the meeting with the Director of Finance and Public Value on 11th September, the 
engagement lead for Grant Thornton confirmed that she will issue an unqualified opinion on 
the 2020/21 accounts this month.  There are no changes to the version that had already been 
approved by the Audit Committee in February. 
 
External audit also requested that the changes to the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts outlined 
at the last meeting of the Audit Committee on 20th June be approved by the Audit Committee. 
 
In the Report DF/23/57 to the last meeting of the Audit Committee on 20th June, Members 
were informed of a national issue regarding the lateness of audit opinions and the impact of 
the triennial valuation of the Pension Fund at 31 March 2022. 
 
In April the Authority had commissioned a revised actuarial report which concluded that the 
revised net liability on the Pension Fund at 31 March 2022 has reduced by £271 million –
(updated estimates for the same date). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
The amended pages for 2021/22 have been attached to this Committee report.  Two pr
[...]
•

.

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 6

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in confidence





 

 

 



















.

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 63

A
genda Item

 6





 

 
 

DF/23/88 
Audit Committee 
25 September 2023 
 
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL – CONTROL ENVIRONMENT  

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 

1.1 That the Committee be asked to  
(a) Note the report. 
(b) Endorse the responses from the Director of Finance and Public Value to the 

external auditors’ questions. 
 
 
2) Introduction 
 
2.1 Each year, as part of the auditors’ risk assessment procedures they are required to 

obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of 
the following areas: 
 

• General Enquiries of Management; 
 

• Fraud; 
 

• Laws and Regulations; 
 

• Impact of Laws and Regulations; 
 

• Related Parties;  
 

• Climate Change and wider global issues 
 

• Going Concern; and 
 

• Accounting Estimates. 
 

 
2.2 The auditors have requested that the responses from the Council are inserted into 

the template of their reports, one for the Council and one for the Pension Fund, as 
attached.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

2.3 The auditors have asked the Audit Committee to consider whether these responses 
from management are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any 
further comments it wishes to make. 
 
 

 
 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 
[...]
ts and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 138



Audit Committee 
25 September 2023 
DF/23/87 

 
Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 

1. Review and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23; 
 

2. Review and approve the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2022/23;  
 

3. Review and approve the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2022/23; 
 
2)  Introduction  
 
The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
and Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 for the County Council and Devon Pension Fund. 
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared according to CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting 2022/23.  There are no significant changes to the Code. 
 
Parliament has brought forward by two months the deadlines in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations for the 2022/23 accounts.   The publication deadline for the unaudited accounts 
was 31st May 2023 (31st July 2022) and the date by which the Audit Committee has to 
approve the accounts is 30th September 2023 (30th November 2022).   
 
The Authority published the unaudited Statement of Accounts before the end of June 2023, in 
line with the report to the last meeting of the Audit Committee on 20th June (DF/23/57).  This 
report 
[...]
4 million to £181.3 million (a reduction of 24% in 
the year 2022/23). 

• Earmarked revenue reserves are £107.5 million (£136 million at 31 March 2022) 
• Non schools budget carry forwards are £57.8 million (£87.9 million at 31 March 2022) 
• General Fund balance is £16 million (£14.8 million at 31 March 2022). 

 
The following table was presented in the Outturn report to Cabinet on 14 June and is included 
in the report of the Director of Finance and Public Value and Chief Executive.  It explains the 
reduction in earmarked reserves. 
 

£000 £000
Budget Book (February 2022)
Contribution from reserves to support the budget (22,938)
Transfer from Budget Management to General Fund (1,000)
Use of Reserves (6,949)
Budgeted reduction in earmarked reserves (30,887)
Additional use of reserves during the year (425)
Outturn Contribution to Budget Management Reserve 1,500

Underspend on Public Health Ring-fenced Grant 1,376

Net reduction in earmarked reserves (28,436)  
 
Capital grants unapplied have reduced by just over £20 million and capital receipts have 
increased by just over £6 million. 

Page 140

Agenda Item 8



 
Government regulations require that any negative DSG balance be held as a DSG Adjustment 
Account and not netted off from our Reserves. Initially these regulations were to be applied to 
the three financial years to 31 March 2023 but this statutory requirement has been extended 
for a further three years to 31 March 2026. What will happen to the balance after that time is 
unclear. The following table sets out the balances on this ring-fenced account and how the 
deficit on the High Needs Block increased by £38.9 million in 2022/23 to £125.4 million at 31 
March 2023. 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant Adjustment Account

1 April 2022 Movement 31 March 2023
£000 £000 £000

High Needs Block - SEND (86,529) (38,908) (125,437)

De-delegated, Central and Early 
Years Block and Growth Fund 5,115 1,560 6,675
Total (Deficit) (81,414) (37,348) (118,762)  
 
The Authority now has a positive Balance Sheet at 31st March 2023 of £840 million as a result 
of a significant reduction in the pension liability as assessed by the actuary.  The Pension 
Reserve deficit was £1,310 million at 31 March 2021 and this has reduced two years later to 
just under £243 million.  The true value of the deficit is assessed on a triennial basis with 
contribution rates set to recover the balance over the longer-term.  These actuarial 
assumptions estimate many long term projections including mortality, pay and pension inflation 
and the discount rates applied to future benefits and pension asset returns. 
 
No new borrowing has taken place this year with capital expenditure due to be met from 
borrowing being financed from internal resources. 
 
At the time of writing this report the auditors had not yet issued opinions for the years 2020/21 
and 2021/22.  Grant Thornton will provide the Audit Committee with an update of progress. 
 
5)  Key messages – Pension Fund Accounts 
 
2022/23 has been a difficult year for investment markets. Geo-political concerns following 
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, along with rising inflation and interest rates, have weighed 
heavily over investment markets. Under the circumstances the investment return for the year 
of -1.5% could have been worse. The value of the Devon Pension Fund fell from £5.412 billion, 
as at 31 March 2022, to £5.313 billion as at 31 March 2023. The Fund’s investment return was 
below the Fund’s strategic benchmark (a weighted average of the underlying benchmarks) of 
+0.9% but compared well with the median LGPS universe average of -3.3%. 
 
The 2022/23 Pension Fund accounts is informed by the most recent triennial valuation at 31 
March 2022, where the actuary has concluded that the Pension Fund has a funding level of 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



98%.  i.e. the assets were 98% of the value that they would have needed to be to pay for the 
benefits accrued to that date, based on the assumptions used.  This corresponded to a deficit 
of £88.6m. 
 
This is an improvement on the 91% funding level at the previous triennial valuation in March 
2019. 
 
External audit work on the Pension Fund accounts for 2022/23 is more advanced than on the 
Authority accounts and any minor disclosure amendments required by external audit have 
been actioned. 
 
 
6)  Strategic Plan 
 
There are no Strategic Plan issues associated with this report.    
 
7)  Financial Considerations 
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report other than to 
note the use of reserves and movement of the Authority’s balance sheet. 
 
8)  Legal Consideration 
 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report other than to 
note that the Committee approval of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement by 30 September is required under Regulations 9 and 10 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022.  
 
9)  Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this 
report.  
 
10)  Equality Considerations 
 
There are no specific Equality Considerations associated with this report.  

 
11)   Management Considerations 
 
This report supports the Council’s overall integrated assurance to internal control and financial 
governance.   
 
12)  Public Health Impact 
 
There is no specific impact on Public Health in connection with this report.  

Page 142

Agenda Item 8



 
13)  Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Statement of Accounts, contained in the attachment to this report. 
 
Angie Sinclair  
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Peter Lappin, peter.lappin@devon.gov.uk  
Te
[...]
nance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will 
address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and 
will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 

Donna Manson 

Chief Executive 

19th July 2023 

 

 

…………………………………………. 

Chair of the Audit Committee, on behalf of Devon County Council 

25th September 2023 

Page 371





DF/23/90 
Audit Committee  

25th Sept 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FOR 2023/24  
Report of the Director of Finance  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Committee reviews and considers: 

i. the current assurance opinion. 
ii. that members review and consider the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during 

the year. 
iii. that members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed. 

 
The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group 
and the Director of Finance (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the 
adequacy and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal 
control, both financial and management. 
 
The attached report provides an update on the opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service 
(Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for 
2023/24 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2023.  
 
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk 
management and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the 
Council continues to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable 
assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.  
 
The Committee can take assurance from these findings. 
 
Angie Sinclair 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Li
[...]
 effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

Overall, based on work performed during 23/24 to date and 
our experience from the previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Reasonable Assurance” on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control framework 
within the County Council

P
age 378



Official 
 

  5  

 

 
High Level Summary Audit Plan – 2023-24 

 Corporate/ 
Strategic Risks 

and Projects 

 Client and Audit 
Governance 

 

 
Adult Care & Health  Children’s Services  

 Climate Change, 
Environment & 

Transport  
 

Public Health, 
Communities & 

Prosperity 
   

 

Pr
io

rit
is

ed
 R

is
k 

A
re

as
 

 

Supported Living Tender 

Impact Assessments 

Service Closure 

ACH System Replacement 
Project 

CQC – Assurance of Adults 
Social Care 

ICB Savings Plan 

Review of S75 
Arrangements 

Direct Payments – System 
Development 

Liberty Protection 
Safeguards 

Commissioning – Best Value 

 

Children’s Services Social 
Care – Ofsted Monitoring 

Financial Arrangements of 
EHCP Payments to 

Independent Schools 

Payments to Independent 
Placements – Social Care 

Payment by Results (Used 
to be Troubled Families) 

Consultant Process for 
Schools Forum Financial 

Arrangements 

Financial Intervention Panel 
Schools (FIPS) 

Direct Payments – Virtual 
Wallet 

MASH IT System (F/Up) 

Direct Payments (F-Up) 

 
 

Lack of capacity or capability 
to respond effectively to 
highway safety related 

issues 

Lack of capacity or capability 
to effectively respond to 
extreme weather events 

Waste Strategy 

Transport – Impact of Covid-
19 

Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System 

Section 106 Agreements 

Bio Diversity Net Gain 

Commuted Sums 

 

Prosperity: 

Mobility Aids 

Learn Devon 

External Funding with 
Community Renewal Funds 

Public Health:  

Budget Pressures 

Business Continuity 

Fund led Audit 

Communities: 

 Asylum Seekers 

Domestic Abuse 

Modern Slavery 

I
[...]
udit 
Partnership. 

 
The attached report sets out the risk position of the Council, updates on changes to risk 
management arrangements during 2023/24 to date and confirms the role of the Audit 
Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy.  It further explores and 
summarises the existing risk position via links to visual reporting of risks using the Power BI 
platform. 
 
The report is aimed at informing members of areas of High risk and notable changes that 
may need further review, as well as providing the required assurance that Risk Management 
activity is live and supporting the Council in its activities, as well as meeting its statutory 
requirement for effective risk management. 
 
As requested by Members, information relating to risk mitigation is included within the report.  
 
Appendix A – Extract of the current highest risks the council faces (Based on Current 
Risk Score). 
Appendix B – DCC Impact Scoring Guide. 
Appendix C – Power BI Extract.  
 
Strategic Plan: There are no Strategic Plan issues associated with this report. A future 
development will include reporting on risk linked to the Council’s Strategic Priorities.  
 
Financial Considerations: There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated 
with this report, however Financial Considerations are taken into consideration in risk 
assessment and scoring.  
 
Legal Considerations: There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated 
with this report, however Legal Considerations may be taken into consideration in risk 
assessment and scoring.  
 
Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change): There are no 
specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this report, however 
Environmental Considerations may be taken into consideration in risk assessment and 
scoring. 
 

Page 397

Agenda Item 10



Equality Considerations: There are no specific Equality Considerations associated with 
this report, however Equality Consi
[...]
y-are-more-at-risk-of-falling-victim-to-fraudsters
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-fraud-initiative-reports
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office


 

Page 4 of 8 
 

will be reported to the Audit Committee in the regular Counter Fraud Updates in future.  
    
5. Investigations and other ongoing work 

 
5.1 The team has highlighted and is heavily involved in assisting DCC with setting up, managing, and 

completing an exercise which allows participating Councils to identify instances of the incorrect 
application of Single Person Discounts, (SPD) related to Council Tax across Devon with all 
Councils who agree to participate. Most Councils will have been involved in this type of exercise 
in the past, however in this instance we are looking to involve all Districts and Boroughs in the 
same exercise to maximise Council Tax accuracy and correct billing across the County. 
All Districts and Boroughs have submitted a point of contact to enable this exercise to progress 
and all Councils have been approached by the third-party agent with a view to completing this 
exercise within twelve months.   
Three Local Authorities have now signed contracts to undertake the exercise over the next 3 
months with a further Council committed to undertaking the exercise in April 2024. Two further 
Councils have a contract under review with their own legal teams and two have yet to fully commit. 
All Councils have been encouraged to participate fully to ensure that the correct level of Council 
Tax is accurately billed and collected appropriately.   

 
5.2 We continue to support service areas that require data analysis and monitoring of transactions to 

act as early warning of impending cyber-attacks.  
 

5.3 The DAP Counter Fraud Team are looking to support the Traffic Management Team in the 
enforcement process around Blue Badge misuse. A plan of action has been drafted and once 
agreed the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee will be 
[...]
dards including ISA 315 Revised
	Slide 18: Audit fees
	Slide 19: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 20: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 21

	7 Devon County Council Internal Control Environment
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	DCC Informing the audit risk assessment
	Pension Fund Informing the audit risk assessment

	8 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2022-23

	9 Internal Audit Update
	DCC Internal Audit Update Report
	Introduction
	Audit Assurance Statement
	Adaptive Plan – areas of review (priorities)
	Progress Against Plan
	Value Added
	Summary Audit Results
	Investigations and Irregularities
	Customer Value
	Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
	Appendix 1 - Summary of audit reports and findings from June to September 2023 (since last Audit Committee meeting)
	Appendix 2 - Definitions


	10 Risk Management Update
	DCC Risk Management Update
	Introduction and purpose of this report
	Risk Update.
	Supporting Appendices


	11 Counter Fraud Update
	DCC Counter Fraud Update




Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25/09/23 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 September 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), F Biederman and C Whitton 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Hartnell, R Chesterton and I Roome 
  

* 78   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record 
  

* 79   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item received as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 80   Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/89), which asked Members to review and approve the 
amendments to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and to 
review and approve the changes to the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/22. The amended pages were attached to the Report. 
  
Members were informed at the last Committee meeting in June of a national 
issue regarding the lateness of audit opinions and the impact of the triennial 
valuation of the Pension Fund at 31 March 2022. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Whitton 
and 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a)  the changes to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be 

approved; and 
(b)  the changes to the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 be 

approved. 
   

* 81   External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton of the External Audit 
Plan for Devon County Council 2022/23, which provided an overview of the 
planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council. 
  



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25/09/23 

 
Grant Thornton had determined materiality for the final accounts audit to be 
£20.9 million, which equated to 1.4% of the gross expenditure reported in the 
draft financial statements.  The threshold below which uncorrected omissions 
or misstatements were considered ‘clearly trivial’ had been set at £950,000. 
  
Areas of significant weaknesses were identified under the risk assessment of 
the Council’s Value for Money arrangements, namely: 
  

       The Council’s responses to Ofsted’s inspection of Children’s Social 
Care Services; 

       Financial pressures within Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND); and 

       Financial pressures within the Council. 
   

* 82   External Audit Plan for Devon Pension Fund 2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton of the External Audit 
Plan for Devon Pension Fund 2022/23, which provided an overview of the 
planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Devon Pension Fund. 
  
Areas identified as significant risks included: Revenue and expenditure 
recognition (rebutted); Management override of controls; and Valuation of 
Level 3 investments. 
  
Grant Thornton had determined materiality to be £66.4 million for the Pension, 
which equated to 1.25% of the fund’s prior year net assets as at 31 March 
2023.  The threshold below which uncorrected omissions or misstatements 
were considered ‘clearly trivial’ had been set at £3.3 million. 
  
The final audit would take place in July to September 2023 with a proposed 
fee estimate of £74,569.  Highlighted specifically was that the National Audit 
Office had confirmed that fees relating to IAS 19 assurances would now form 
part of audit fees, a change from previous years. 
   

* 83   Devon County Council Internal Control Environment 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/88), which set out the responses from management to 
questions from the external auditors.   
  
As part of the auditors’ risk assessment procedures, they were required to 
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s 
oversight of the areas listed in the Report.  
  
The Committee endorsed the Report. 
 
 
   

* 84   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25/09/23 
 

 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/87) on the Statement of Accounts for the County Council and 
Devon Pension Fund 2022/23 and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23. 
The Report highlighted the key messages for the Authority’s Accounts and the 
Pension Fund Accounts.   
  
Key messages from the Report included: 
  

       the Authority’s reserves (including general fund balance) and carry 
forwards had reduced by £61.3 million;  

       the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) deficit had 
increased by £38.9 million in 2022/23 to £125.4 million at 31 March 
2023; and 

       that the Authority now had a positive Balance Sheet at 31 March 2023 
of £840 million as a result of a significant reduction in the pension 
liability as assessed by the actuary. 

  
Questions and discussion points with Members and Officers included: 
  

       The funding level of the Pension Fund as of March 2022 of 98%, an 
improvement on the 91% funding level at the previous triennial 
valuation in March 2019. 

       The SEND Safety Valve discussions continued with the Department for 
Education and it was hoped an agreement could be reached. This was 
a national issue with some areas affected more significantly than 
others, including Devon. There was an expectation that the Authority 
would have to contribute to this deficit. 

  
The external auditors stated they were hopeful that the Statements of 
Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22 would be signed off by the end of the week 
or early next week. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Whitton 
and 

  
RESOLVED 
  
(a)  that the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved; 
(b)  that the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 be approved; and 
(c)   that the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 be approved. 
  

* 85   Internal Audit Update 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/90), which provided an update on the opinion of the Council’s 
Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and described the progress 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25/09/23 

 
against the internal audit plans for 2023/24, approved by the Committee in 
February 2023. 
  
Overall, based on work performed during 2023/24 to date and from the 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was of Reasonable 
Assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
framework within the County Council.   
  
Points particularly highlighted included: 
  

       Since writing the report, it was highlighted that a number of audits, 
although not finalised, had come through as limited assurance, and 
these would be reported on at the next Committee meeting. 

       Changes to the Audit Plan since it was approved in February 2023, 
were highlighted in yellow as revised priorities under the Adaptive Plan 
section. 

       To note that the limited assurance given to the audit of Children’s 
Services’ use of iTrent was in draft awaiting management responses. 

  
Questions and discussion points with Members included: 
  

       That risk areas coming through as ‘limited assurance’ would be 
reported on at the next Committee meeting, following further work with 
the relevant Services. 

       Assurance that the Barclays spend by Human Resources on 
recruitment advertising and staff recruitment costs was deemed 
compliant with the credit card acceptable use guidance. 

       Barclaycard spend for an Amazon Prime subscription, where one 
subscription remained, was not in line with guidance. 

       Audit’s annual plan was adaptive and would react to any new risks 
identified during the year or to new/changes in legislation. 

       The audit of Children’s Homes, identified in the plan as a revised 
priority, had yet to be scoped and Officers undertook to provide the 
Committee with further detail on why it was included in the plan. 

       To date there had been positive engagement from clients across the 
Council. Where DAP had been alerted to potential areas of control 
weakness had naturally resulted in audit work being of limited 
assurance. Further work would take place and followed-up to provide 
further assurances of improved controls. 

   
* 86   Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/91) providing an update on Risk Management 2023/24. 
  
The Report set out the risk position of the Council, updates on changes to risk 
management arrangements during 2023/24 to date and confirmed the role of 
the Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy.  It further 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25/09/23 
 

 

explored and summarised the existing risk position via links to visual reporting 
of risks using the Power BI platform. 
  
Questions and discussions points with Members and Officers included: 
  

       Officers would revert to Members as to the financial liability risk to the 
Council as guarantor in relation to the Exeter Science Park. 

       Officers would revert to Members with further data on the placements 
to support children in care in Devon, which had grown from £3,100 to 
£4,800 per week. 

       The number of risks identified as very high were scored after mitigation 
controls had been implemented and had therefore lowered the 
overarching risk. 

       The Chair would welcome Scrutiny examining the risk data. 
   

* 87   Counter Fraud Update 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/92) on the Counter Fraud Update at September 2023, which set 
out the work undertaken and ongoing in order to mitigate the challenges 
posed by fraudulent activity for the Council.   
  
Of highlight was a new area of work where the Counter Fraud Team would be 
looking to support the Traffic Management Team in the enforcement process 
around Blue Badge misuse, where a plan of action had been drafted. 
  
Discussion ensued around the work that Audit had carried out in the last 
financial year on Direct Payments in both Adult and Children’s Services, 
which had led to follow-up work this year.  An update on this would be 
provided to a future Committee meeting. 
   

* 88   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the identity of, 
tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants 
and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

* 89   Digital and Transformational Services 
 
Firstly, the Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and 
Public Value (DF/23/93) and accompanying Internal Audit Report on Digital 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25/09/23 

 
and Transformation Services – Vulnerability/Patch Management, which set 
out the audit work performed and the associated issues raised. 
  
Secondly, the Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and 
Public Value (DF/23/94) and accompanying Internal Audit Report on Digital 
and Transformation Services – Shadow IT, which set out the audit work 
performed and the associated issues raised. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.52 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

